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Testing Multifiber-to-Multifiber

This document will outline how to do a bidirectional test of Multifiber-to-Multifiber DUTs using
JGR’s MS12001 system.

Both hybrid and non-hybrid cases will be explained.

In the examples shown, the DUT is a 12 fiber MTP-MTP cable.

JGR

WWwWw.jgroptics.com ;5 ptics



Testing Multifiber-to-Multifiber

Go to Config > Connector to create the connector type with pass/fail limits.

Connector

This configuration window is used to identify connectors. From this window, you can add, delete or modify a specific

connector profile.

Company Customer Connector I DuT I Test

Connector Identification

Polarity

i |

Connector name:  [MTP/PC - Female

g
-]
-3
@
]
1]

Connector type: | MTP/PC - Female

Connector Confi

Insertion Loss Limits —

0.5 dB

0.5 dB

Pass limit:

Warning limit:

Reflectance Limits - -
l -55 dB

-55 dB

About and Help|

Pass limit:

Warning limit:

- [ [ =

idd: Delete Copy To Apoly Conel

}:Stams : Ready
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Testing Multifiber-to-Multifiber

Go to Config > DUT to create the DUT.

Select Multifiber-to-Multifiber as the Assembly Type.

DUT

This configuration window is used to identify devices under test (DUT). From this window, you can add, delete or modify
a specific DUT.

Company Customer | Connector Test Polarityl

DUT Identification

Part number:

|MF-12 MTPPC-MTP/PC

Description: IMuIﬁﬁber 12 Channel - MTP/PC-MTP/PC (

Manufacturer: I
Maximum fiber length (m):

—

ISingIemode -9um ;]

Fiber type:

Assembly type:

\ Number of fibers:

NS~

—_

|Multifiber-to-Multifiber v |

"

J12

= Mandrel Free

DUT Configuration

End A: [MTP/PC - Female ~l
1L fimits: 0.5 d8
Refl. limits: -55 dB

1L limits:

EndB:  |MTP/PC -Female

Refl. limits:

0.5 dB
-55 dB

Polarity Type

Defined Type:

+

Add I ‘ Delete

Xllr‘x

Copy To

Apply Cancel

About and Help!
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| Supervisor | 28/06/2018
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Testing Multifiber-to-Multifiber

Setup a Bidirectional test with the multifiber DUT and click Start.

www.jgroptics.com

Measurement | Connectionsl Switch Port(s) Configuration

Test Identification

TestName: |

|

Test Configuration

h  Multimode Wavelength

DUT: E [MF-12MTPjPC

MTPU

Labels

First: INone

Second: INone

Hardware Type

== Standard |

Use Secondary Switch

= High Throughput |

O
11300

Connector B | Reflectance |
—_—

Polarity |

Supervisor | 28/06/2018 | 11:28 lGR



Testing Multifiber-to-Multifiber

Non-hybrid DUT

Connect as below for the reference.

,,,,,,,,,,,,,

DA117
(MTP/MPO
detector adapter)

FC/APC — FC/APC
(MS12 output to
MS7 common)

www.jgroptics.com

| 12*FCIAPC = MTP/PC

(MTJ)




Testing Multifiber-to-Multifiber

Non-hybrid DUT

Click Start Single to take a reference.

1 Reference End A

Module Connections
Measurement History

Monitoring Hybrid Direction

Fiber: 1

Wavelength:

Stop Monitoring

Serial Number

Status : Ready

www.jgroptics.com

tart Single

Supervisor

28/06/2018

09:57 AM
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Testing Multifiber-to-Multifiber

Non-hybrid DUT

Connect as below to measure the first connector.

Connector B .

MTP/PC — MTP/PC
(DUT)

\// S 4
=

12*FC/APC — MTP/PC
| (MTJ)

Connector A

¥ JGR
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Testing Multifiber-to-Multifiber

Non-hybrid DUT

Click Start Single to measure the first connector.

(] MS12001 - Cable Assembly

Setup Measurement Connections[ Switch Port(s) Configuration

Device Status : Measurement End B
n

0.08

Monitoring Hybrid Direction Print Label/Next DUT

Fiber: 1 > ¢ @

Wavelength: |1310/1550 v ’ el Next DUT
Acquisition

Stop Monitoring Star ring m Reference

Serial Number

= Auto Increment == Measurement

Status : Current dual wavelength IL and Reflectance monitoring Supervisor 28/06/2018 10:03 AM
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Testing Multifiber-to-Multifiber

Non-hybrid DUT

Flip the DUT around to measure the second connector.

Connector B

www.jgroptics.com

12*FC/APC — MTP/PC
(MTJ)

|



Testing Multifiber-to-Multifiber

Non-hybrid DUT

Click Start Single to
to save the results.

measure the second connector. Enter a serial number and press Next DUT

'[-1] Ms12001 - Cable

Connections [ Switch Port(s) Configuration

Device Status : Pass

Module Connections
Measurement History

Monitoring Hybrid Direction Print Label/Next DUT

Fiber:

Wavelength: |1310/1550 Print Label Next DUT

S e

Acquisition

m Reference

Serial Number

== Auto Increment == Measurement
ABCO01

Status : Ready

www.jgroptics.com

Supervisor 28/06/2018 10:05 AM
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Testing Multifiber-to-Multifiber

Hybrid DUT

You will need 2 master test jumpers:

« MTJ 1 will connect to end A of your DUT
« MTJ 2 will connect to end B of your DUT

Each MTJ will have to be referenced separately.

If your switch channel count is double your DUT fiber count, you can speed up testing by
assigning connector types to switch ports. The end of this document will cover this in more detail.
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Testing Multifiber-to-Multifiber

Hybrid DUT

Configure your DUT with different connectors for end A and B.

www.jgroptics.com

DUT

This configuration window is used to identify devices under test (DUT). From this window, you can add, delete or modify

a specific DUT.

Company Customer | Connector buT

DUT Identification

Test | Polarity I

Partnumber: [ MF-12 MTP/PC-MTP/APC

Description: IMuIﬁﬁber 12 Channel - MTP/PC-MTP/APC

Assembly type:

Manufacturer: I

Maximum fiber length (m):

—

Number of fibers:

ISingIemode -9um ;]
—

—_—————

=]

|Multifiber-to-Multifiber v |

J12

= Mandrel Free

About and Help!

—

[MTP/PC -Female ;]

1L limits: 0.5 dB
Refl. limits: -55 dB

1L limits:
Refl. limits:

|MTP/APC - Female

0.5 dB
-60 dB

—

Polarity Type

N\

Defined Type:

|

Add:

Xllr‘x

Delete Copy To

A

Apply

Ky |
Cancel

}:Stams : Ready

\ Supervisor

| 28/06/2018
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Testing Multifiber-to-Multifiber

Hybrid DUT

Connect MTJ 1 for your end A reference.

N enl o P .
B SR e

DA117
(MTP/MPO
detector adapter)

FC/APC — FC/APC
(MS12 output to
MS7 common)

1 12*Fc/AaPC = MTPIPC
(MTJ 1)

www.jgroptics.com '0 ptics



Testing Multifiber-to-Multifiber

Hybrid DUT

Click Start Single to take your first reference.

1 Reference End A

Module Connections
Measurement History

Monitoring Hybrid Direction
Fiber: 1
1310/1550

Wavelength:

Stop Monitoring

Serial Number

Start Single
Status : Ready Supervisor 28/06/2018 09:57 AM R
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Testing Multifiber-to-Multifiber

Hybrid DUT

Connect your DUT to measure end A.

Connector B

MTP/PC — MTP/APC

(DUT) — 1 12*FC/APC — MTP/PC

(MTJ 1)

Connector A

JGR
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Testing Multifiber-to-Multifiber

Hybrid DUT

Click Start Single to measure the first connector. Enter a serial number and press Next DUT to

measure the next DUT.

'] MS12001 - Cable Assembly T

Setup Measurement Connections[ Switch Port(s) Configuration

Device Status : Pass

Module Connections
Measurement History
Monitoring

Fiber:

Wavelength:

Stop Monitoring

Next DUT

Hybrid Direction

= First Direction

Print Label/Next DUT

S

Print Label

= Second Direction

Serial Number

ABCO02 [oo01
Status : Ready

www.jgroptics.com

== Auto Increment

Acquisition

m Reference

== Measurement

rt Single

Supervisor

28/06/2018

10:24 AM
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Testing Multifiber-to-Multifiber

Hybrid DUT

Keep measuring end A of all your DUTSs until you are done. After the last one, click Next DUT

then Second Direction to measure end B.

'[1] MS12001 - Cable Assembly Tes

Setup Measurement Connections[ Switch Port(s) Configuration

Device Status : Pass

Module Connections
Measurement History
Monitoring

Fiber:

Wavelength: |1310/1550

Stop Monitoring

Next DUT

Hybrid Direction

= First Direction

= Second Direction

Serial Number

ABCO02 [0002
Status : Ready

www.jgroptics.com

== Auto Increment

Print Label/Next DUT

S

Print Label

Acquisition

m Reference

== Measurement

rt Single

Supervisor

28/06/2018

10:28 AM
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Testing Multifiber-to-Multifiber

Hybrid DUT

Connect MTJ 2 for your second reference.

12*FC/APC — MTP/APC
(MTJ 2)

JGR
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Testing Multifiber-to-Multifiber

Hybrid DUT

Click Start Single to take your end B reference.

Module Connections
Measurement History

Monitoring Hybrid Direction
Fiber: 1
1310/1550

Wavelength:

Stop Monitoring

Serial Number

\BC0O02 0001 Start Single
Status : Ready Supervisor 28/06/2018 10:30 AM R
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Testing Multifiber-to-Multifiber

Hybrid DUT

Connect your DUT to measure end B.

MTP/PC — MTP/APC

~ | 12*FC/APC — MTP/APC
(MTJ 1)

(DUT) / 4

Connector B

JGR
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Testing Multifiber-to-Multifiber

Hybrid DUT

MS12001 will display the previous test results of end A for each serial number. Click Start Single
to measure end B of all your DUTs then Next DUT to save and move on to the next.

(1] ms12001 -

Cable Assembly T

Setup Measurement

Device Status :

1310
A 0
1550

Module Connections

IL

0.17

.01

0.18

Connections [ Switch Port(s) Configuration l

Measurement End B

RL

-69.3:

-71.1d

Measurement History

Monitoring

Fiber:

§: v
Wavelength: |1310/1550 v

Stop Monitoring

Hybrid Direction Print Label/Next DUT
= First Direction (}
Print Label Next DUT
Acquisition
= Second Direction
m Reference

gTflumber

™= Auto Increment

| [aBco02

’ ‘.. : Current dual wavelength IL and Reflectances

www.jgroptics.com

0001

dhitoring

== Measurement

Supervisor
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"
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=
=
=
Browser
o=

(3]
-

5]

o
0

&

About and Help

28/06/2018

10:31 AM
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Testing Multifiber-to-Multifiber

Switch Port(s) Configuration

You can assign connector types to your switch ports to leave different MTJs connected.

| When doing the reference or
measurements, the software will
go to the appropriate port.

Setup I Measurement I Connections | Sitch Port(s) Configuration |

Selected Optical Switch(es)

Serial number: 0001818350 ~l

Optical Port(s) Configuration , | Here, when testing end A, the

Status Assigned Connector | Pause Before Measurement

| 1|Operational MTP/PC - Female Continue Immediately | SWltCh Wl | | g O tO C h an n eIS 1 - 12 .

Operational MTP/PC - Female Continue Immediately

g
g
&

Operational MTP/PC - Female Continue Immediately
Operational MTP/PC - Female Continue Immediately

Operational MTP/PC - Female Continue Immediately "~ 1 When testlng end B, the SWltCh

Operational MTP/PC - Female Continue Immediately s

Operational MTP/PC - Female Continue Immediately Settings ‘ WI I I g O to Ch an n e I S 13_ 24 .

Browser

Operational MTP/PC - Female Continue Immediately
Operational MTP/PC - Female Continue Immediately
Operational MTP/PC - Female Continue Immediately
| 11|Operational MTP/PC - Female Continue Immediately About and Help|
Operational MTP/PC - Female Continue Immediately ’
Operational MTP/APC - Female Continue Immediately
Operational MTP/APC - Female Continue Immediately
Operational MTP/APC - Female Continue Immediately
Operational MTP/APC - Female Continue Immediately
Operational MTP/APC - Female Continue Immediately
Operational MTP/APC - Female Continue Immediately

1
2
3|
4
=
e
7
s
9|
0
11
2|
13|
1
15
=G
7
18

!Status: Current dual wavelength IL and Reflectance monitoring ] Operator ‘ 28/06/2018 [ 02:02PM l G R
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Testing Multifiber-to-Multifiber

Switch Port(s) Configuration

To speed up testing select Settings > Measurement Options > Require New Reference > No.

Access Level

m Operator | = Supervisor I

Switch Config

Measurement Settings

From this window, you can customize reference and measurement
options.

Measurement Options | Acquisiion | Database | User Access | Display Power-Level

Save All DUT Results
Save all results.

Rerform a new reference before each

eries of tests, = Yes
ke existing (saved) reference when Save Pass results only.
vailable. = No

Reference Method ——————— Repeat Tests
1L reference on MTJ1 only (DUT IL will Retry measurements for failed results.
include the MTI21L). = Yes [—_']
Max. number of repetitions: |10 =
- MTI2 1L reference on MTJ1 and MTJ2. - No Continue measurements regardless of
result status (Pass, Warning or Fail).

m MTJ1

B

About and Help!

Unidirectional RL Method

MTJ1 Length Mode

MT11 length entered manually.
= Manual
w Automatic MT11 length detected automatically.

m Pause before length reference

The Reflectance value given will
represent the RL of connectors A and B
combined (total RL).

Two separate Reflectance values will be
given; they represent the individual RL of
each connector (RLa and RLb).

Multiple RM Configuration - -
Tests made with one RM module (up to
two wavelengths).

Tests made with two RM modules (up to
four wavelengths).

m Rl total

/= Rla,RLb

ili

= OneRM
Negative IL Limit Configuration

Warning for IL values lower
- Yes than :

- |

Hide DUT Length. 7 |

ili

= TwoRMs -0.03 dB

Measure Le

§

Show DUT Length.
m Yes

)

U |
Apply Cancel |
| Supervisor | 28/06/2018

www.jgroptics.com

Note: if you disconnect your
MTJ, you MUST redo the
reference.

It is advisable to redo the
reference at least once a day.
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